

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2757 OF 2024



Between:

D. Indiravathi, w/o Late D. Venkatasubba Reddy, Hindu, aged about 78 years. Occupation House Wife, D.No.13-1-115, Peddakapu Street, Tirupati, Tirupati District.

... Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff No.2

AND

1. P.Varoodhini, (died)
2. E. Madhusudhan Reddy, (died)
3. E. Girija, w/o late Dr. E. Prasad Reddy, Hindu, 75 years, r/o Nirupa Multi Specialty Children Hospital, RaghavaCini Complex Road, Brindavan Colony, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. E. Nirupa Rani, d/o late Dr. E. Prasad Reddy, Hindu, 54 years, r/o Nirupa Multi Specialty Children Hospital, RaghavaCini Complex Road, Brindavan Colony, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. ErikiRakendra Reddy, (died)
6. N. Subhashini, w/o N. Krishna Reddy, Hindu, Aged about 75 years, Occ House wife, D.No.121, Shivaji Nagar, SBI Colony, Tirupati, Tirupati District.
7. P. Krishnamohan Reddy, s/o Ramachandra Reddy, Hindu, aged about 58 years. Prof in History Department, S.V. University, Tirupati, Tirupati District.
8. Madhavi, d/o P. Varoodhini, w/o Ramanarayana Reddy, Hindu, aged about 57 years, r/o D.No.SEB-27, S.V. University, Tirupati, tirupati District.

9. E. Sharmila, d/o late of E. Madhusudhan Reddy, 49 yrs, r/o D.No. 181/A, 2nd Floor, Upstairs to new R.K. Photo Studio, AIR Bypass Road, Tirupati, Tirupati District.
10. E. Siresha, d/o late E. Madhusudhan Reddy, Hindu, w/o Naresh Reddy, aged about 47 years, Candore International School, BegurKoppa Road, Near Electronic City, Bangalore - 560 105.
11. E. AnirudhSai Reddy, s/o late E. Rajender Reddy, Hindu, 21 years, r/o Nirupa Multi Specialty Children Hospital, RaghavaCini Complex Road, Brindavan Colony, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

.... Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C is filed, aggrieved by the Order dated 09.08.2024 in I.A.No.178 of 2021 in O.S.No.117 of 1990 on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Tirupati, Chittoor District in dismissing the application to receive the documents for the following among other.

IA NO:1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.117 of 1990 on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Tirupati, Chittoor District including passing of final decree, Pending disposal of CRP 2757 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High court dated 05.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mahadeva Kanthrigala, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri S.Harinath Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No. 10, the Court made the following;

ORDER

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks further time.

Post on 21.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four
(4) weeks.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Mahadeva Kanthrigala, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri S.Harinath Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED: 23/03/2026

POST ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.2757 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

